RTR

READY-TO-RUN

FORD RAPTOR

LIMITED EDITION

INSTRUCTION MANUAL /
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

MANUEL D'UTILISATION ——
MAN UALE DI ISTRUZ I O N I Before operating:this vehicle, please read all printed materials thoroughly.

Horizon Hobby:isnotresponsible foriinadvertent errors in this manual.




Replacement Parts

Part # Description Part # Description

DYN4955 Fuze 130A Sensorless Brushless WP ESC L0S233005 Front and Rear Spring Set

DYNS1616 Fuze 550BL Motor, 3800Kv 105234002 Shock Tower, Upper/Track Rod Mounts, Rear

LOSA3573 1.0 Module Pitch Pinion, 13T L0S234003 Trailing Arm, Steering, Upper, Drag Link St

LOSA6250 Set Screws, 4mm & 5mm (6) 105234004 Front Suspension Arm Set Upper/Lower

LOSAG937 5x10mm Sealed Ball Bearing (2) L0S234005 Steering Spindle Set & Hardware

LOSA6940 6x12mm Sealed Ball Bearing (4) 105234006 Front & Rear Sway Bar Links

LOSA6956 12x18x4mm Sealed Ball Bearing (2) L0S234007 Front Hinge Pins & Brace Set

LOSA6957 10x15x4mm Bearing 105234008 7mm Steel Pivot Ball Double Boss (10)

LOSB3008 3x6x2.5mm Ball Bearing (2) L0S235001 Cap Head Screws M2 x 6mm (10)

L0S43025 Alpine Wheel and Tire Mounted (2) 105235002 Cap Head Screws M2.5 x 10mm (10)

L0S230010 Roll Cage Sides L&R L0S235003 Cap Head Screws M3 x 6mm (10)

105230011 Top Bar, X-Bar,Cover & Tire Moun 105235004 Cap Head Screws M3 x 25mm (10)

105230012 Front Bar, Rear Body Mount Bar, Bumper, Tower Support L0S235005 Button Head Screws M2.5x6mm (10)

105230013 Body Button Base & Top (22) L0S235006 Button Head Screws M2.5x 20mm (10)

105230020 Interior Set with Helmets, Clear L0S235007 Button Head Screws M4 x 12mm (10)

L0S230066 King Shocks Raptor Body Set L0S235008 Flat Head Screws M2.5 x 5mm (10)

L0S230067 Black Rhino Raptor Body Set L0S235009 Flat Head Screws M2.5 x 8mm (10)

105230068 Ford Raptor Body Adaptor Set L0S235010 Flat Head Screws M2.5 x 12mm (10)

105230069 Rear Red LED Light Bar 105235011 Set Screw, M3 x 3mm Cup Point (10)

L0S231005 Rear Bulkhead,Fan Panel, Mudguards 105235012 Set Screw, M4 x 4mm Cup Point (10)

L0S231006 Battery Tray,Door, Lock, 2S Spacer L0S235013 Flat Nut, M3 x 0.5 x 5mm (10)

L0S231007 Front Upper Arm/Shock Mount, RR Chassis Brace 105235014 Lock Nut, M2 x 0.4 x4mm (10)

L0S231008 Servo Mount, Steering Servo Set Plastic L0S235015 Lock Nut, Flanged M5 x 0.8 (10)

L0S231010 Chassis Plate & Motor Cover Plate L0S236002 Differential Shim Kit

105231011 Center Chassis Brace & Standoffs SPMS605 9KG Servo, WP, Metal Gear, 23T

105231012 Motor Mount TLR5904 Button Head Screws, M3 x 0.5mm x 12mm, Stainless, BZ
L0S231013 Steering Hardware Set TLR5909 Button Head Screws, M3 x 0.5mm x 16mm, Stainless, BZ
L0S231058 Front Bumper Set TLR5910 Button Head Screws, M3 x 0.5mm x 14mm, Stainless, BZ
105232001 Axle Housing Set; Rear TLR5911 Button Head Screws, M3 x 0.5mm x 20mm, Stainless, BZ
105232002 Center Transmission Housing TLR5913 Button Head Screws, M2.5 x 0.45mm x 12mm, Stainless, BZ
105232003 Front Gear Box/Bulkhead TLR5932 Cap Head Screws, M3 x 0.5mm x 10mm, Stainless, BZ
105232004 HD Diff Housing & Internals: Baja Rey TLR5933 Cap Head Screws, M3 x 12mm (10)

L0S232005 Rear Driveshaft Set: Baja Rey TLR5934 Cap Head Screws, M3 x 0.5mm x 16mm, Stainless, BZ
105232006 Hex, Rotor, Caliper & Pin Set (4) TLR5935 Cap Head Screws, M3 x 0.5mm x 20mm, Stainless, BZ
105232007 Center Transmission Gear Set TLR5961 Screw, M3 x 0.5mm x 8mm, Flat Head, Stainless, BZ
105232008 40T Ring & 14T Pinion Gear FR/RR TLR5963 Screw, M3 x 0.5mm x 12mm, Flat Head, Stainless, BZ
105232009 Front Axle Set (2) TLR5964 Screw, M3 x 0.5mm x 16mm, Flat Head, Stainless, BZ
105232010 Center Drive Shaft TLR5965 Screw, M3 x 0.5mm x 20mm, Flat Head, Stainless, BZ
105232012 Center Outdrive Set TLR6312 Locknut, M2.5x.45 x 5mm (6)

105232013 Front Outdrive Set TLR6313 Nut, M3 x 0.5mm x 5.5mm, Nylock, Stainless, Clear Zinc
105232014 Rear Axle Shaft Set TLR6352 Washer, 3.2mm x 7mm x 0.5mm, Stainless, Clear Zinc
105232051 Open Rear Diff Gear Set TLR74006 Silicone Shock Oil, 30wt, 20z.

105233001 Shock Ends, Tops, Piston TLR255007 Button Head Screws M4 x .07mm x 12mm (10)
105233002 FR/RR Shock Body & Collar Set VTR236003 Flat Nut, M4 x 0.7 x 7mm (10)

105233003 FR/RR Shock Shaft Set & Hardware VTR236025 M4 Nylock Flanged Nut

105233004 FR/RR Shock Seal & Limiter Set VTR246001 Screw Pin, Clip Post (10): Glamis Uno

Optional Parts

Part # Description

L0S43006 Wheels (4) L0S331005 Aluminum Servo Arm, 23T

10543011 Desert Claws Tires Soft w/Foam (2) L0S331006 Aluminum Servo Arm, 24T

L0S230009 Body Set, Clear L0S331007 Aluminum Servo Arm, 25T

L0S230026 Sticker Sheet L0S332001 Al Lightened Hex Adapter Set, 12mm x 6mm
L0S232011 Rear Diff Locker 105332003 Lightened Front Outdrive Set

L0S321009 Front Bumper & Skid Plate: Baja Rey L0S334001 Aluminum Front Spindle Set

L0S330001 LED Roof Light Bar Set L0S334002 AL Axle Housing Upper Track Rod Mount
L0S330005 Body Set, Clear L0S334003 Aluminun Upper Lower Buklhead Track Rod Mounts
L0S331001 Aluminum Steering Servo Mount L0S334004 Aluminum Rear Shock Tower Set
L0S331002 Aluminum Bellcrank Servo Saver Set L0S334005 Aluminum Front Shock Tower

L0S331003 Adjustable Turnbuckle Set L0S334006 Aluminum Lower Rear Trailing Arm Set
L0S331004 Aluminum Rear Upper Link & Space Set

FORD®'RAPTOR BAJA REY®: 1:10 4WD RTR e INSTRUCTION MANUAL




105235015

10543025
) @

105230067 or

L0S230066 or
L0S330005

L0S230069

L0S330005 ~

L0S230066 or
L0S230067 or

L0S231005

105230020

L0S230067 or

105230066 or
L0S330005

— 105230013

L0S230067 or

L0S230066 or
105330005

Epmm

<>
©

EXPLODED VIEW // EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG // VUE ECLATEE DES PIECES // VISTA ESPLOSA DELLE PARTI

THE MINT 400 LIMITED EDITION e INSTRUCTION MANUAL




EXPLODED VIEW // EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG // VUE ECLATEE DES PIECES // VISTA ESPLOSA DELLE PARTI

TLR5909

L05232007.

N\

LOSA6250. LOSAG937

7 105235003

K ®\
105A6937
'," & L0sA373

" 105232002

105232012

: 3
0. 7 S
w*LOSZSZOM

e

TLR5904
TLR6352—>
TLR5904

&—TIR6352

TLRS904*§

TLRS910—§ R
TLR5910
105234008

gTLRS%M

105232003
105233001

105232003
105233004 —

105232010

,’I 1 ,’\\1
S —
/ % TLRE312 é/
LOSA6937 Z
,4? 105233005
105233002

10532013 -

@ ) L§2<

LOSA6957
05AB9 105232012

'
'
'
1
'
'
'
1
'
'
.

“~._ 105232008

/ 5\_05236002 S

105236002 \
5x17x0.4mm /LOSA69S7 .
= @ 105232013 >
% 105234004

105234004

105234005

105234005

~
105234004

Q&Loszsaom
105233004
105233001

=
g 105233002

= 105233001
105233004

105233003

105233001 —

105233003

% 105233001

105233001
105234008 %/
Y,

TLR5911
105234003 i/

105235001
LOSA6940

105234005

105232009
105232006

105235001 ‘
VTR246001 105232006

105234005
105232006

FORD®'RAPTOR BAJA REY®: 1:10 4WD RTR e INSTRUCTION MANUAL




CHASSIS EXPLODED VIEW // CHASSIS EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG // VUE ECLATEE DU CHASSIS // VISTA ESPLOSA DEL TELAIO

\\‘ LOSZS]OOS

LOSB3008

vmssozs@
LOSB 1008

105231013
\gfLOSBWOB

LOSBBOOS L0SB3008
LOSZ31013 L05234003
105231008 — 105231013
TIR6313—8)
® ‘ ©—105B3008
105231013 S ~TLRE313
// > &
os31008 (S @
TLR5910 g LOS?-”‘OB 105231008
TLR6313— 105231008 é w
105234008
TRe352— & \ Susoto 0
-0 N\ O TLR6313 105230012
TLRsmo L05235005©® N0s231008 i

P P W 105234008
05254007 @ TLR6352
TLRSQWO

? 105235009
105235002
105234002 105231005
LOSBSOH
TLRS904 ~
/ @)
105234002 E ; LOSZBOOWZ 105234002
/
S y
Loszéif)éim% T i o
TLR5911 105235004 ; . ,
TLREI13 TLR6313 l’

\A 105235006

@HLR@B
105234006

.
TLR6313 105234006
L05234006A
@,

TLRE313 \K

TLR5909 TLR5965

TLR5910

TLR5904

105235011

&
\\D*TLRSQW 1

105234002

3 TLR5963
v

AN
105231006

TLR5963

THE MINT 400 LIMITED EDITION e INSTRUCTION MANUAL




8007€7501 8007€7501
ggsmv 5y E1EOHL
LL6SH1L ®
L00EEZS01
100g€2501 == — 100¢€s01
o TO0EELO] 800PEZS01

8007€7S01

——1009VZYIA

Y

%<
9002€2501 ¢ @@ p
@, A

900¢€CS01

\‘38384 g

L16SY1L
\‘wmmmxﬁ ;

1002€2501 800r€ZS01 =3 »

/

E1E1L

0¥69vSO1

)
1005€7501

0v69vSO1

ﬁoommwmog/

RS
L€69Y501 /fﬂJ\ /\\i

Wz OX/XS / W\ g

¥102€¢s01

€007€ZSO1

A
2009€2507 @@ NAAS

ww“gx/xg
20097501

AM W/ 100€€Z501 : i & .
@ $00€€ZS01 \@
Q\ ¥L0Z€2501 \,@ /7 L00z€TS0n
0r69¥50T

@ gm ¥ v 02€7501
"~ \)
€00€€7501 vossu1L— @@ - 9002€2501
0769501 ﬂ%
1005€2501

9002€¢sS01

P00EETSO1~
200€£7501

woommwmog/@ L00EETSOT

ScmmNmo‘_\@ ®/woovmwm9

JHOIY31S0d F1¥Vd V113d VSO1dS3 VLISIA // FHIIYYV 3LV1DF INA // DNNNHIIIZSNOISOTdX3 HI3H // M3IIA dIA0TdXT HVIY

-
<
)
=
<
=
=
=)
o
(4
=2
o
-
(%)
=
°

o
-
-
a
=
<
(=]
$ZA
-
23
>
Ll
oc
<
-
<<
oo
S
-
o.
<
(=<
@

o
o
(=)
(5™




EXPLODED VIEW // EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG // VUE ECLATEE DES PIECES // VISTA ESPLOSA DELLE PARTI

105230068
N\,

1LOSBOOH%

y

: i ‘i?:;\Loszsoom

| TLRZSSOW—E B R N
L

TLRS5933 B
105235011 1052 “3'25935b ?’7?
N = 105230011 )
105234007 AN g 1IR5935 N .
mszw;ﬁ §
3105231007 i}\ %

105234007 QR >
a)
',P </
&) .
L0S234007 g \LUSZ3AQU7
TLR5904 105235011
«
\
2 M

105234006

105235006,

105231058
'

,\ =
L0S230011
\\
%
\

105230011

= N\
TLRS913 105230012

105235006, TLR5913

105235006

)
L

TLR5913,

TLR5910.

THE MINT 400 LIMITED EDITION e INSTRUCTION MANUAL




V
WWW.LOSI.COM

©2021 Horizon Hobby;, LLC.

Losi, Baja Rey, DSM, DSM2, DSMR, 1C3, Dynamite, Fuze; Prophet ‘and'the’Horizon' Hobby,logo are trademarks

or registered trademarks of Horizon Hobby, LLC. The'Spektrum trademarkis used with permission'of Bachmann Industries, Inc.
Ford Motor Company Trademarks and Trade Dress are used under license:to:Horizon Hobby,

The Mint 400 logo is property of The Mint 400 Race Corp..andis used with permission.
US 9,930,567. US 10,419,970. US 10,849,013.D829,831. CN201721563463.4.,.0ther patents pending.
Created 12/20 153894 | 1.0503042




